18-21 Lincoln Navigator
Mud Flap Set, Rear

Mounting Diagram & Instructions
GCAA1680817

IMPORTANT:
Manufacturer is not responsible for negligent use of vehicle with mud flaps installed, including
over-tightening of screws and bolts causing damage to vehicle or mud flaps.

NO BODY DRILL

TOOLS REQUIRED-

SS )

Socket or Open Wrench Push Pin Removal Tool Philips Electric or re-chargeable %" Drill Bit
Screwdriver Drill
O O o O
o O o O
FLAPS
(1)Flap Assembly, | — (1)Flap Assembly -
Front, DS Front, PS

PARTS BAG # 766454

a) (4) Washer, Rubber ﬂ\
025" x 1" x0.25"Thick \_— /|
Part #080677 N

d) (2) Washer, Lock
18-8, SS, #10 @
Part #024001

Part #012022

b) (4) Washer, SS
0.203”x 1" 18ga v

Part #018031

e) (2) Nut, Hex N
#10, SS \
Part #025003

h) (6) Screw, Sht Metal

M4.2-1 x 28mm, SS
Part #016041

c) (6) Washer, Flat, SS
0.203" x 0.781" 20ga
Part #018018 N A

) (2) Durashield ()
5/8” X13” Protection Tape ‘ S ‘
Part #766424 \ '

#28, 9/16” Reach
Part #028004

9) (2) Screw, Machine
#10x1”

i) (6) Spring Nut K///
l

INSTALLATION (For ease of installation it is suggested that the wheel be removed)

1. Before you install your Mud Flap Set, see the diagram and parts list for all necessary parts.

2. Remove the factory push pins and factory screw located on the inner fender. Pull back the fabric liner to reveal
two factory bolts underneath.

3. Back out the (2) factory bolts, but do not remove at this time. When they have been backed off until you can feel
the bolts through the fabric liner, make an “x” in the fabric liner over each bolt using a knife or box cutter. You can now
TRUCK

remove the factory bolts.
; HARDWARE

PRECISION DESIGN

QURERS 7y
¥ 4,

1520-33 St N - Lethbridge, AB TIH 5H3 - Canada
Toll free: 1-800-661-8208 + Email: info@truckhardware.ca + www.truckhardware.ca

S
& m\\\—“\

June 16, 2020



4. Lift the fabric liner to expose the factory holes that contained the plastic push pins. Carefully install 3 spring nuts
into holes #9 to #11 (See Diagram). Lay factory fabric liner back into place and reinstall factory push pins and factory screw
into the remaining holes.

5. With the liner back in place, use a drill with a %4” bit to clean out the 2 cuts made it step 3. Test fit by reinstalling
the factory bolts through the liner. Do not leave bolts installed at this time.

6. Hold the mud flap in place and use a marker to make a mark about '4” above the mud flap.
7. Install Durastrip from the mark down the edge of the vehicle. This protects the paint and body from the mud flap.

8. Remove the protective frisket from the upper panel of the mud flap and loosely install the flap through holes #1
to #3 into holes #9 to #11 using (3) sheet metal screws, and (3) stainless steel washers. (See Diagram)

9. Loosely reinstall the inner factory bolts through holes #12 & #13. *Note* There are (2) sets of upper holes on the
inner mud flap due to differences from vehicle to vehicle. Now that you have cut holes in the liner, use the hole
set that best matches.

10. Using a bubble level or square, ensure that the mud flap is level. Viewing the truck from the back, the outer edge
of the mud flap should appear parallel to the tires.

11. Carefully tighten all screws. Ensure that the mud flap is still level.

12. With a %” drill bit, drill through the inner lower flap hole #8 and the factory liner. Securely install the liner to the
flap using (1) machine screw, (1) stainless steel washer, (1) stainless steel lock washer, and (1) stainless steel nut.

(See Diagram). / WHEEL WELL

13. Repeat procedure on passenger side.

REINSTALL THESE TWO FACTORY PUSH PIN ;:
FACTORY BOLTS LOCATED
BEHIND THE LINER THROUGH
THE SS PANEL HOLES #4 & #5
OR #6 & #7 DEPENDS ON

THE MODELS OF THE SUV SPRING NUT, #8 DURASHIELD STRIP, 5/8" X 1FT LONG

Note: Rubber washers are used to level mud flap to wheel

well opening, number used may vary. See YouTube
video.
RUBBER WASHER, 1/4” X 1"
#13 USED ON PANEL HOLES #2 & #3 ONLY
é
Z
SPRING NUTS
ﬁ INSTALLED BEHIND gLﬁgj,,WngE%w,,
% THE LINER : :
4 #1
2
HEX NUT, #10 O N
pa
J > 2
. EXISTING #2 - SHEET METAL SCREW
. a) |FACTORY M4.2 X 28MM
: BOLT
FLAT WASHER, 0.203" X 1"
LOCK WASHER MACHINE SCREW
#10

FLAT WASHER
0.203" X 17
SHEET METAL SCREW

» \%w,z X 28MM

Please check out our YouTube channel to see an install video for this application. ° YOUTUbe



